Reversionary yield

 mean  minimum maximum
Poland   7.07%  6.18% 9.22%

Germany   5.08%  4.96% 5.14%

Austria   n/a  n/a n/a

Romania   6.82%  6.82% 6.82%

   31 December 2023

   Net true equivalent yield

  mean  minimum

maximum

Poland   5.98%  5.48%  7.01%

Germany   4.62%  4.49%  4.67%

Austria   n/a  n/a  n/a

Romania   4.49%  4.49%  4.49%

The project in Austria obtained construction permits in the fourth quarter of 2023, and therefore the land still owned
was appraised using the comparative method.

Sensitivity analysis of yields to changes in valuations of investment properties, excluding land reserves (as they are
valued using the comparative method) and buildings under construction. The table below presents the sensitivity of
profit (loss) before taxation as of 31 December 2023.

The current value of
investment properties

in million PLN

The estimated
value of

investment
properties after

the change in
yield in million

PLN

The difference in
valuation in
million PLN

Yield - 25 p.p.   3,734  3,907  173

Yield - 50 p.p.   3,734  4,097  363

Yield + 25 p.p.   3,734  3,580  (154)

Yield + 50 p.p.   3,734  3,435  (299)

62

MLP Group S.A. Group Consolidated report for the year ended 31 December 2023 • Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (all data in PLN
thousand, unless stated otherwise)

   31 December 2023

  Estimated rental value (ERV) per m2

average for warehouse
and office space

warehouse
space

office space

Poland   EUR 4.58  EUR 4.25  EUR 10.75

Germany   EUR 6.01  EUR 5.53  EUR 9.13

Austria   n/a  n/a  n/a

Romania   EUR 4.53  EUR 4.50  EUR 8.50

as at

31 December 2022

Reversionary yield

[…]

122,222   1,946,498   132   2,068,852

Due to its open short currency position, the Group is particularly exposed to changes in the EUR/PLN exchange
rate. The table below presents the potential impact of a 10% depreciation of PLN against EUR and USD on the
Group's results and equity. The rationale for assuming a 10% movement in EUR/PLN exchange rates on financial
results and equity was based on the rates published by the National Bank of Poland on the last business day of
each month in 2023. During this period, the variation between the minimum rate (4.3480 on 29 December 2023)
and the maximum rate (4.7170 on 28 February 2023) was 8%.

Impact of PLN depreciation on the Group's result and equity (PLN thousand)

The table below does not account for potential gains and losses on investment properties valued at fair value,
which are sensitive to currency exchange fluctuations, nor does it consider the impact on other non-financial
financial assets. The impact of exchange differences on investment properties in Poland is reflected in the
statement of profit or loss item ‘Gain/(loss) from revaluation,’ and it has the opposite effect than on financing
activities.

as at 31

December
 2023  2022

Increase in the EUR/PLN exchange
rate by 10%

   (149,136)   (70,921)

Decrease in the EUR/PLN exchange
rate by 10%

   149,136   70,921

Increase in the USD/PLN exchange
rate by 10%

   627   99

Decrease in the USD/PLN exchange
rate by 10%

   (627)   (99)

A 10% depreciation of the Polish currency relative to the EUR has an adverse impact the valuation of the Group's
receivables and liabilities, causing an increase in finance costs due to the Group's short currency position.

A 10% appreciation of the Polish currency relative to the EUR has a positive impact on the valuation of the Group's
receivables and liabilities, causing a decrease in finance costs due to the Group's short currency position.

A 10% depreciation of the Polish currency against the US dollar has a positive impact on the Group's results, causing
an increase in cash held in USD-denominated bank accounts.

A 10% appreciation of the Polish currency against the US dollar has a negative impact on the Group's results,
causing a decrease in cash held in USD-denominated bank accounts.

85

MLP Group S.A. Group Consolidated report for the year ended 31 December 2023 • Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 (all data in PLN
thousand, unless stated otherwise)

25.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises chiefly from borrowings as well as issued notes bearing interest at variable rates. Interest
rate movements affect debt-service cash flows. In order to mitigate the interest rate risk, the Group entered into
interest rate swap contracts with its financing banks.

The table below presents the potential impact on cash flows related to the servicing of financial obligations of an
interest rate increase by 150 basis points, based on the analysis of the change in EURIBOR rates between the end
of 2023 and the end of 2022:

Effect of interest rate movements on interest cash outflows from borrowings and issued notes:

as at 31 December  2023  2022

EURIBOR + 150 bp

   (1,041)   (2,580)

EURIBOR - 150 bp

   1,041   2,580

WIBOR + 150 bp

   (182)   (58)

WIBOR - 150 bp

   182   58

The above sensitivity analysis shows how much interest expense related to the servicing of debt obligations would
increase assuming a rise in interest rates by 150 basis points at the end of each reporting period, and how much
interest expense related to the servicing of debt obligations would decrease assuming a fall in interest rates by 150
basis points at the end of each reporting period.

Effect of interest rate movements on interest cash inflows from loans:

as at 31 December  2023  2022

EURIBOR + 150 bp

   93   96

EURIBOR - 150 bp

   (93)   (96)

WIBOR + 150 bp

   161   153

WIBOR - 150 bp

   (161)   (153)

The above sensitivity analysis shows how much interest income on loans would increase assuming a rise in interest
rates by 150 basis points at the end of each reporting period, and how much interest income on loans would
decrease assuming a fall in interest rates by 150 basis points at the end of each reporting period.

The table below presents a potential impact on cash flows from monetary assets of a 50 basis points increase in
interest rates.

Effect of interest rate changes on cash flows from monetary assets:

as at 31 December  2023  2022

EURIBOR + 150 bp

   2,903   652

EURIBOR - 150 bp

   (2,903)   (652)

WIBOR + 150 bp

   2,869   408

WIBOR - 150 bp

   (2,869)   (408)

The above sensitivity analysis shows how much interest income on cash and other long- and short-term
investments would increase assuming a rise in interest rates by 150 basis points at the end of each reporting period,
and how much interest income on cash and other long- and short-term investments would decrease assuming a
fall in interest rates by 150 basis points at the end of each reporting period.

IBOR reform

The Group holds the following financial assets and liabilities based on the WIBOR rate, which will be replaced by
the new reference rate WIRON. According to the Roadmap, the publication of WIBOR rates will cease in 2025: